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must either admit the remark made by the Auditor General Or should say that the remarks of the Auditor Genoa! are unfounded. The blame must lie with the Railway's Security Force. Therefore, sir, the Railway Ministry must take either gne stand or the ether.

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: The reality cannot be ignored. How can we disagree with the Auditor General's report? Proper action,, effective action is being evolved.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Whereas I take the threat of improvement very seriously, the malaise of the Railways is that the overall accounting system which they follow is one of the most obsolete, outdated and antiquated systems...

SHR PILOO MODY: Soliciting is not permitted in Parliament.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: I am not asking them to take m, expert services. Now, there is a modernisation in ««oounting through computerisation; otherwise, we would not be taken care of by such a vast organisation.
May 1 know whether any endeavours sre being made towards computerisation of the entire accounting system of the Railways, without which this malaise can never be taken care of?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: As a consequence of the advancement in science, definitely the Railways would like to atilise the benefits of computerisation, wliether in relation to reservations or any other matter, and Railways as one of the organs of the Government, would also utilise the virtuous potentialities of computerisation.

*189. [The questioners (Shrimati
Pvatima Bose, Shrimati Pratibha
Singh and Shrimati Maragatham Ghandrasekhar) were absent. For artswers vide cols. infra.]

*190. [The questioner (Shri F. M.
Kh«n) was absent. For answers vide eols infra.]

[ 20 JUNE 1980 ]

+The question was actually asked on the floor of tfie House by Shri N. P. ©hengalraya
Naidu. 37 RS—3.

to Questions 34
Improvement in Wagons MovenMMt

*101. SHRIK. L. N. PRASAD:
SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA NAIDU:f Will the Minister of RAILWAYS b« pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that wagons' movement in Railways has not improved in April, 1980 as compared *+ March, 1980;

(b) if so; what were the main reasons for the same;

(c) whether it is a fact that in spite of the measures taken to improve the wagon movement, there has been ne improvement in the situation;

(d) if so; what are the main reasons therefor;

(e) what are the other steps Government are likely to take to improve the position in June;

(f) whether the Railway Ministry has taken a clearance to provide more wagons for transportation of coal te the power houses;

(g) if so; how many more wagons have been provided for May and June; and

(h) whether the Food Corporation of India has also been provided sufficient wagons to transport foodgrains lying in grain markets?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MALLIKARIJUN). (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(@) to (d) The wagon loading m April 1980 was about 91 per cent of performance in March, 80 and followed the same trend as existing every year in these two months. The following factors affected the wagon movement in a larger measure in April as compared to March, 1980: — (i)
Heavier incidence of interruption to power supply in Bengali Bihar.
(i1)) More frequent interruption* to train movement in North Eastern State; due to Assam agitation.
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(iii) Severer summer conditions.

() Improvements are anticipated after the onset of monsoons and re sultant stepping Up of hydel genera tion and more power availability.

(f) Greater emphasis wasplaced on the movemen qifficulties. If 1 get the information, 1 ill the

(g) About 450 wagons more of coal has been provided during May and June (upto 10th) to the power Houses a; compared to corresponding period of last year.

(h) Yes.

SHRI N. P. CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: Sir, is the low movement of wagons due to tbe sanction of bonus to the railway employees?

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: Sir, I can-»ot see any relation between the movement of wagons and the bonus given to the railway employees.

SHRI N. P- CHENGALRAYA NAIDU:
Sir, my second question, is this. He has said that coal is moving. Actually, from Kothagudem and Ramagundam, coal is not at all moving. In Karnataka, in Bangalore, they are not receiving. In the southern districts of Andhra Pradesh, they are not receiving. I Tamil Nadu, they are not receiving coal. There is no movement. Even if there is one rake, th, Railways take over that rake. They do not allow it to go to the consumers. This is happening. Sir, will the hon. Minister at least take some interest and see that some rakes are given to the South, at least twic, a month? For the last three months" they are not giving.
Again, Sir. from the South we have to send mangoes and other perishable fruits to the North. Wagons are not available in the South to send mangoes to the North. Will the hon.
Minister attend to these two things?

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 36

SHRI KAMLAPATI TRIPATHI If T get some information about it, I will make arrangements. [ can tell you, Sir, that more wagons are now being used to move coal to the power houses. Quite a big number is engaged in that. It may be that, in some sectors, in some areas, there may be some

make it alright.

MR. CHAIRMAN: About the mangoes?

SHRI KAMLAPATI TRIPATHI:
Mangoes, bananas, oranges and so on. We have made arrangements for that. If I get the information, I will do it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA,; Our problem is not only wagons, but our problem is overcrowding in the bandwagons.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What did you say? I could not hear.

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD SHAHI;
Private bandwagons.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is ., aside

St WWEW qrEw ;. gEly AErRa, § wdt wgEa & 2 a9 Ay qgaT g ) 37 A gy & fa fusw
T wEET F wRT FT gad §
aoft W€ &1 afeT wiT ¥ A &
afveaa w7 firrae ar v ? g
7z & # gwwrag wrong v foas
Ao o wr wfew S TET WA, dgifmm Sreww 3 & fag aifey T I@d wFom wAr g ! qfe
Yiferam Sredey AT @ I F fog
TR I H aE T A4y
st g gl wrag aftgfe
Ima & qw fafaw 990 F F09
Fraa &7 afz w0 & a1 eghg
Frq SUdey FO4 & fag I9q X
FaT gl &g § ¢

distress caused by the po st wweafa faaet : &F Fadr W g fgar ae@ag TE
g vaF fgmm & qad Wi wEg
ad@ &1 IEwrEdsI o g
it wq w<fzg g1 fomdr 4t
Fwfaai § 9% HTC WL WY W fag 3 & ooz @oies T A
FCgH 2 21 wad A ag & f
sravawaT A3 T8 § qataq HH g
T g qET FHAT B @Al
W Ffag 1979 F 2900 I T2
it g§ 4t wRAT 330030
qe @ WA FIAT FTAAAT I G § )
&0a 400-500FT9 & AR
g gHAT FE €T A ogew
R ofars dqaTg &g
weRT sf@w HOET W F S
W@ TETT QT AT HE
AR Md fed T A AT Q
g wfig gl o™ dTE & faava grad 31 Wi mgse iz &t gHEA T M @ § AR
YREF G4 w13 @ &) fBear gw
Fgd 2 fw wg wETESI AT
IGF! FAFT Zd g | TH W
gom fawat g6 @@l dv Aigg
s g & o § WY T WA
AT MEIUE AT WG F G
ar w1 AN« W G qT g
faq Fgaw % &d & f@ we
Are we&l g@r wig |

SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: Sir, some railway wagons, coal wagons, are lying there at Renigunta for the Jast (ix months. Why does the Minister at least not enquire about it?

ut wwenrafa faawet : 3 mEmE
@O qIAr @ g Afew T T F
THRIGL FT AT

[ 20 JUNE 1980 ]

to Questions 38

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Questiom Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Railway Division at Coimbatore

*182. SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there 1is any proposal under Government's consideration to form a railway division with Coimbatore as headquarters in Tamil Nadu; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE INTHE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRIC.
K. JAFFER SHARIEF): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Diplomatic relations with Maldives

*189. SHRIMATI PRATIMA BOSE:
SHRIMATI PRATIBHA
SINGH: SHRIMATI
MARAGATHAM
CHANDRASEKHAR.

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that India and Maldives have exchangd diplomatic representatives.

(b) i'f so, what are the details i" this regard; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) abovt be in the negative, by when diplomatic relations will be establi-shed?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of India established a resident mission, headed by a Charge-de-Affairs in Male, th, Capital of Maldives in September 1976. The Indian High Commissioner in Sri Lanka is concurrently accredited to the Maldives as AM*

